# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM472740

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Milliken & Company		04/26/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Milliken Packaging Corporation
Street Address:	920 Milliken Road, M495
City: Spartanburg	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29303
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1146130	M PAK
Registration Number:	1160919	K-PAK

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (803) 799-2000

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 301 S. College Street Address Line 2: 23rd Floor, IP Department

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003724/09180
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
SIGNATURE:	/cgz/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=RMCPRT256\_20180426\_095828#page1.tif source=RMCPRT256\_20180426\_095828#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006326 FRAME: 0211

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 26 day of 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation ("Milliken") and Milliken Packaging Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("MPC").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Milliken is the record owner of certain trademark registrations listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, MPC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Milliken; and

WHEREAS, Milliken desires to convey, assign and deliver to MPC all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and any and all common law rights pertaining thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, as a contribution of capital to its subsidiary MPC, Milliken hereby assigns and transfers to MPC and MPC hereby accepts all of Milliken's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks, including all common law rights and trademark registrations for the Trademarks, same to be held by MPC for MPC's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of MPC's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Milliken if this Assignment had not been made.

DISCLAIMER; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. MILLIKEN MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO THE TRADEMARKS, ALL OF WHICH ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. MILLIKEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument on the dates indicated below.

By:	MILLIKEN & COMPANY	MILLIKEN PACKAGING CORPORATIO
Name: James J. McNulty Title: CFO Title: Vice President	1 1 1 1 /-	
Name: James J. McNulty Title: CFO Title: Vice President	By:	By:
	Name: James J. McNulty	Name: James J. MCNulty
Date: 4-26-18 Date: 4-26-18	Fitle: CFO	Title: Vice President
	Date: 4-26-18	Date: 4-26-18"

# EXHIBIT A-TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
M PAK and Design	USA	1146130	01/20/1981
K-PAK	USA	1160919	07/14/1981

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006326 FRAME: 0213